

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

Agreement No.: A-12896 Medical Search, LLC d.b.a. SUMO Medical Staffing

Agreement No.: A-12897 Staff Care, Inc.

Agreement No.: A-12898 Next Medical Staffing, LLC

Agreement No.: A-12899 MDA Holdings, Inc. d.b.a. Medical Doctor Associates

Agreement No.: A-12900 Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC d.b.a. Jackson & Coker

a. Authorize the Interim Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") for NMC or his designee to execute seventh amendments to the agreements with Medical Search, LLC d.b.a. SUMO Medical Staffing (A-12896), Staff Care, Inc. (A-12897), Next Medical Staffing, LLC (A-12898), MDA Holdings, Inc. d.b.a. Medical Doctor Associates, LLC (A-12899), and Jackson & Coker Locum Tenens, LLC d.b.a. Jackson & Coker (A-12900) ("Locum Tenens Agencies") for locum tenens physician referral services at NMC pursuant to the Request for Proposals (RFP) #9600-61 to address changes in California law and to update payment rates, with no change to the term of each agreement (August 1, 2015 through December 31, 2021) or to the total aggregate liability for all agreements (\$10,500,000);

b. Authorize the Interim CEO for NMC or his designee to execute a further amendment to each of the agreements with the Locum Tenens Agencies to extend the term of each agreement to June 30, 2022, with necessary updates to payment rates, but with no change to the total aggregate liability for all agreements.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 26th day of October 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting October 26, 2021.

Dated: October 29, 2021

File ID: A 21-504 Agenda Item No.: 17 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Deputy